

The Supreme Court of South Carolina

Ex parte: Mamie Jackson, Petitioner,

v.

Jenny A. Kitchings, Clerk of the South Carolina Court of Appeals, Respondent.

In re: Mamie Jackson, Petitioner,

v.

Richland County Sheriff Deputy P. Wilkes, et al.,
Respondents.

Appellate Case No. 2017-002271
Lower Court Case No. 2014CP4007467

ORDER

On October 26, 2017, petitioner filed a document entitled "Appeal from South Carolina Court of Appeals" with this Court. In part, she complains about the actions of the Clerk of the Court of Appeals and her staff regarding access to case files.

To the extent that this document is trying to seek review of a decision of the South Carolina Court of Appeals, the matter is dismissed for several reasons. First, petitioner has failed to pay the filing fee required by Rule 242(c) of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules (SCACR).

Second, petitioner has failed to serve and file a petition for a writ of certiorari having the content specified by Rule 242(d), SCACR.

Third, petitioner has failed to file an appendix having the content specified by Rule 242(e), SCACR.

Fourth, while the Court of Appeals has had several appeals relating to lower court case number 2014CP4007467,¹ the final decisions in those cases were issued more than thirty days prior to service and filing of the document dated October 26, 2017. Therefore, the attempt to seek review in any of those cases is untimely. Rule 242(c), SCACR.

Finally, the remittitur has been issued in each of these cases. The sending of the remittitur ended appellate jurisdiction in each of these cases. *Wise v. S.C. Dept. of Corr.*, 372 S.C. 173, 642 S.E.2d 551 (2007).

To the extent that the document may be trying to seek relief from this Court regarding the actions taken by the Clerk of the Court of Appeals or her staff regarding access to files, or any other relief under Rule 245, SCACR, no action will be taken on this request since it is not signed and filed by an attorney as required by this Court's order dated October 20, 2010.

Accordingly, the document dated October 26, 2017, is dismissed.



FOR THE COURT C.J.
James, J., not participating.

Columbia, South Carolina
November 7, 2017

cc: Ms. Mamie Jackson
Ms. Haiyan Lin
The Honorable Jenny Abbott Kitchings
Office of the Attorney General
Richland County Sherriff's Department

¹ Appellate Case Numbers 2015-001696, 2016-001594, and 2016-001784. Other than the document filed in this matter, petitioner has no other matter pending before either this Court or the Court of Appeals. Further, the actions of the Clerk of the Court of Appeals or her staff are not a "decision" for the purposes of review under Rule 242, SCACR. *See* S. C. Code Ann. §14-8-210(a) (2017) (a decision by a panel or the court *en banc* may be reviewed by the Supreme Court).